

No. 20-1046

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KERRIE REILLY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of California**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELIZABETH G. BENTLEY  
JONES DAY  
90 South Seventh St.  
Suite 4950  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

NATHANIEL P. GARRETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET ADEMA MALOY  
AMOS J. B. ESPELAND  
THILINI CHANDRASEKERA  
JONES DAY  
555 California St., 26th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-5731  
ngarrett@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Home Care Exclusion Rule.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Underlying Proceedings .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE STATE COURT’S INTERLOCUTORY DECISION .....	12
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY WARRANTING THE COURT’S REVIEW .....	15
III. HUD IS REVISING THE HOME CARE EXCLUSION RULE.....	18
IV. THE DECISION BELOW HAS A NARROW IMPACT .....	19
A. The decision below affects only a narrow group of California benefit recipients .....	19
B. Petitioner overstates the impact of the decision below on other federal programs.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Petitioner overstates the impact of the decision below on housing authorities.....	23
V. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT .....	25
A. The California Supreme Court decision comports with the plain text of the Home Care Exclusion Rule.....	26
B. The decision below aligns with the regulation’s de-institutionalization intent.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A: Amended Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate in the Superior Court of California, County of Marin (July 20, 2016) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Defendant Marin Housing Authority’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s Amended Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate in the Superior Court of California, County of Marin (Aug. 19, 2016).....	18a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anthony v. Poteet Hous. Auth.</i> , 306 F. App'x 98 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Basden v. Wagner</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 929 (2010) .....	7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	14
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) .....	13
<i>James v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 1356 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	6
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	26
<i>Los Angeles County v. Frisbie</i> , 19 Cal. 2d 634 (1942).....	26
<i>Matter of Ali</i> , 938 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>McComb v. Comm'rs of Knox Cnty.</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 1 (1875) .....	13
<i>Mkt. St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	4
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	14
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	27
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 131 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1437 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6010 (1976) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 8011 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 8013 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	4
Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 101-625, 104 Stat. 4079 (1990) .....	4
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300 et seq. ....	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300.....	7, 9, 16, 17
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.1.....	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12303.4.....	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12306.....	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14132.95 .....	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14132.951 .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2020).....	27, 28
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	26
24 C.F.R. § 5.609.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Dep’t Soc. Servs., MANUAL OF POLICIES AND PROCEDURES: SOCIAL SERVICES STANDARDS 30-763.45 (July 2019).....	7
Cal. Dep’t Soc. Servs., MANUAL OF POLICIES AND PROCEDURES: SOCIAL SERVICES STANDARDS 30-764.1.12 (July 2019).....	7
Combined Income and Rent, 60 Fed. Reg. 17388 (Apr. 5, 1995).....	5, 22, 28, 29
Combined Income and Rent, 61 Fed. Reg. 54492 (Oct. 18, 1996).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Definition of Annual Income: Holocaust Reparations, 58 Fed. Reg. 15773 (Mar. 24, 1993) .....	22, 25
Definition of Income in the Rent Supplement, Section 236, Section 8 and Public and Indian Housing Programs, 52 Fed. Reg. 34108 (Sept. 9, 1987) .....	22
Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Housing Choice Voucher Program Guidebook (2001) .....	24
Foster Care Payment, Medicaid Waivers, IRS Notice 2014-7, 2014-4 I.R.B. 445 .....	5
Housing Opportunity Through Modernization Act of 2016, 84 Fed. Reg. 48820 (Sept. 17, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Agnes Kozma, et al., <i>Outcomes in Different Residential Settings for People With Intellectual Disability: A Systematic Review</i> , 114 AM. J. ON INTELL. & DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 193 (2009).....	7
Michael J. Malinowski, <i>Biting the Hands That Feed "The Alligators": A Case Study in Morbid Obesity Extremes, End-of-Life Care, and Prohibitions on Harming and Accelerating the End of Life</i> , 44 AM. J.L. & MED. 23 (2018) .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minn. Dep't of Human Servs., Consumer Directed Community Support Manual, <i>Paying a spouse or parent of a minor for personal assistance</i> (2020) .....	18
National Council on Disability, <i>Deinstitutionalization: Unfinished Business</i> (2012) .....	8
National Council on Disability, <i>Deinstitutionalization Toolkit: Costs in Detail</i> (2012) .....	8
Libby Perl & Maggie McCarty, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R42734, INCOME ELIGIBILITY AND RENT IN HUD RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS: FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (2017) .....	22
Naomi Scott, et al., <i>The 40th Anniversary of Deinstitutionalization in the United States: Decreasing State Institutional Populations, 1967–2007</i> , 46 INTELL. & DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 402 (2008) .....	7
